## CHAPTER 490.

[H. F. No. 857.]

AN ACT TO ANNEX SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SEVENTEEN (17), IN CLAY COUNTY, TO THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW BARNESVILLE, IN SAID COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That school district number seventeen (17), in Clay county, Minnesota, be and the same is hereby joined and made a part of the independent school district of New Barnesville, in said county.

SEC. 2. Upon the passage of this act, all the property of said district seventeen (17) shall belong to said independent district of New Barnesville, and the said independent district shall assume and be and become obliged to pay all and singular the indebtedness now existing against said district number seventeen (17); and the treasurer of the board of education of said independent district, shall receive and receipt for all moneys that now are or hereafter may become due to said district seventeen (17).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

the date of its passage.

Approved April 3, 1889.

## CHAPTER 491.

[H. F. No. 342.]

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER THIRTY-FOUR (34), NINETY-FIVE (95) AND ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-ONE (141) IN BLUE EARTH COUNTY, MINNESOTA, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO THE MAPLETON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND FIVE (105), SAID BLUE EARTH COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

SECTION 1. That the northeast quarter (net) of section five (5) and the west half ( $w\frac{1}{2}$ ) of said section five (5), and the southeast quarter (se  $\frac{1}{4}$ ) of section eight (8), in township one hundred and five (105), north of range twenty-six (26) west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number thirty-four (34), in Blue Earth county, and attached to the Mapleton independent school district number one hundred and five (105) of said Blue Earth county and state of Minnesots.

SEC. 2. That the south half (s½) of section thirty-four (34) in township one hundred and six (106), north of range twenty-six (26)

west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number ninety-five (95) in Blue Earth county, and attached to the Mapleton independent school district number one hundred and five (105)

of said Blue Earth county and state of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. That the south half  $(s\frac{1}{2})$  of section thirty-two (32) and the south half  $(s\frac{1}{2})$  of section thirty-three (33), in township one hundred and six (106), north of range twenty-six (26) west, be and the same is hereby detached from school district number one hundred and forty-one (141) in Blue Earth county, and attached to the Mapleton independent school district number one hundred and five (105) of said Blue Earth county and state of Minnesota.

Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 19, 1889.

## CHAPTER 492.

[S. F. No. 301.]

AN ACT TO DETACH CERTAIN TERRITORY FROM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER SEVENTY-THREE (73), COMPOSED OF TERRITORY SITUATE IN THE COUNTIES OF SCOTT AND LE SUEUR, STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND ATTACH THE SAME TO COMMON SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FORTY-FIVE (45) IN SAID SCOTT COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the southwest quarter (sw\(\frac{1}{4}\)) and the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter (sw\(\frac{1}{4}\)) of nw\(\frac{1}{4}\)) of section number twenty-two (22), township one hundred and thirteen (113), range twenty-three (23), in the county of Scott and state of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby detached from said independent school district number seventy-three (73) and attached to and made a part of common school district number forty-five (45) in said Scott county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 5, 1889.